

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

NO. SC90835

Sohrab Devitre,

Appellant,

v.

Mitchell B. Rotman, M.D.

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT
STATE OF MISSOURI

THE HONORABLE STEVEN H. GOLDMAN, CIRCUIT JUDGE DIVISION TWELVE

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MITCHELL B. ROTMAN, M.D.

DAVID I. HARES, ESQ. & ASSOCIATES

David I. Hares, Esq.
Missouri Bar Number 28600

Robert J. Amsler, Jr., Esq.
Missouri Bar Number 37545

7700 Bonhomme Avenue,
Suite 530
Saint Louis, Missouri 63105-1924
(314) 721-4033 Telephone
(314) 721-7990 Facsimile
**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
MITCHELL B. ROTMAN, M.D.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
POINTS RELIED ON	7

I. The Court did not err in dismissing the case against Respondent Mitchell B. Rotman, M.D., because Appellant failed to file a health care affidavit as required by §538.225, R.S.Mo. in that Appellant never filed a health care affidavit with regard to having obtained a written opinion of a legally qualified health care provider that Mitchell B. Rotman, M.D. failed to use such care as a reasonably prudent and careful health care provider would have under similar circumstances and that such failure to use such reasonable care directly caused or directly contributed to cause the damages claimed in the petition.

ARGUMENT	8
----------------	---

I. The Court did not err in dismissing the case against Respondent Mitchell B. Rotman, M.D., because Appellant failed to file a health care affidavit as required by §538.225, R.S.Mo. in that Appellant never filed a health care affidavit with regard to having obtained a written opinion of a legally qualified health care provider that Mitchell B. Rotman, M.D. failed to use such care as a reasonably prudent and careful health care provider would

have under similar circumstances and that such failure to use such reasonable care directly caused or directly contributed to cause the damages claimed in the petition.....	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. Argument.....	8
1. Definitions.....	9
2. Ordinary Course of Business.....	12
a. Respondent Rotman’s Actions Do Not Constitute Assault and Battery.....	12
b. Respondent Rotman’s Actions Are in the Ordinary Course of Business for a Physician.....	14
3. Application of §538.225, R.S.Mo.....	20
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH MISSOURI SUPREME COURT RULE 84.06(b) AND (c).....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
APPENDIX	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Baltzell v. Van Buskirk

752 S.W.2d 902 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988).....13

Beading v. Sirotta

197 A2d 857 (N.J. 1964).....15

Columbia Athletic Club v. Director of Revenue

961 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. banc 1998).....10

Boggs ex rel. Boggs v. Lay

164 S.W.3d 4 (Mo.App. E.D. 2005).....8

Budding v. S.S.M. Healthcare System

19 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. 2000).....21

Dyer v. Trachtman

679 N.W.2d 311 (Mi. 2004).....16, 17

Fenlon v. Union Electric Company

266 S.W.3d 852 (Mo.App. ED 2008).....8

Gaynor v. Washington University

261 S.W.3d 650, (Mo.App. E.D. 2008).....22

Gibbons v. J. Nuckolls, Inc.

216 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. 2007).....8

<i>Greenberg v. Perkins</i>	
845 P.2d 530 (Colo. 1993).....	16
<i>Hershley v. Brown</i>	
655 S.W.2d 671 (Mo.App. 1983).....	12, 13
<i>Hyde Park Housing Partnership, et al. v. Director of Revenue</i>	
850 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. 1993).....	10
<i>Jacobs v. Wolff</i>	
829 S.W.2d 470, (Mo.App. E.D. 1992).....	21
<i>Jones v. Director of Revenue</i>	
832 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. banc 1992).....	10
<i>Lewis v. Wahl</i>	
842 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. 1992).....	13
<i>Lindquist v. Mid America Orthopaedic</i>	
224 S.W.3d 593 (Mo. 2007).....	8
<i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services, Inc.</i>	
807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. 1991).....	9, 10
<i>Meekins v. St. John’s Regional Health Center, Inc.</i>	
149 S.W.3d 525 (Mo.App. S.D.).....	25
<i>Mello v. Giliberto</i>	
73 S.W.3d 669 (Mo.App. E.D. 2002).....	22
<i>Moon Shadow, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i>	
945 S.W.2d 436 (Mo. banc 1997).....	10

<i>Spudich v. Director of Revenue</i>	
745 S.W.2d 677 (Mo. banc 1988).....	10
<i>SSM Health Care St. Louis v. Schneider</i>	
229 S.W.3d 279 (Mo.App. E.D. 2007).....	22
<i>St. Louis Country Club v. Administrative Hearing Commission</i>	
657 S.W.2d 614 (Mo. banc 1983).....	10
<i>St. John’s Regional Health Center, Inc. v. Windler</i>	
847 S.W.2d 168 (Mo.App. S.D. 1993).....	21
<i>State ex rel. American Mfg. Co. v. Anderson</i>	
194 S.W. 268 (Mo. 1917).....	19
<i>State ex rel. McCloud v. Seier</i>	
567 S.W. 2d 127 (Mo. 1978).....	19, 20
<i>Twitchell v. MacKay</i>	
78 A.D.2d 125 (N.Y.App. 4 th Div. 1980).....	15, 16
<i>Vitale v. Sandow</i>	
912 S.W.2d 121 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995).....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>White v. Tariq</i>	
299 S.W.3d 4 (Mo.App. E.D. 2009).....	8
<i>Wilkerson, et al. v. Mid-America Cardiology</i>	
908 S.W.2d 691 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995).....	12
<i>Wollen v. DePaul Health Center</i>	
828 S.W.2d 681 (Mo. 1981).....	13

CONSTITUTION

Article V, Section 10 of the Missouri Constitution 1

STATUTES

Section 516.230, R.S.Mo.....3
Section 538.205, R.S.Mo.....10, 11
Section 538.225, R.S.Mo.....1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 20, 21, 22

SUPREME COURT RULES

Supreme Court Rule 54.13(b)(3).4
Supreme Court Rule 55.27(a)(5).....4
Supreme Court Rule 60.01(b)(3).....2, 4, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 26
